

Mr Williams-Thomas



Our Reference: FOI 158/11

15th September 2011

Dear Mr Williams-Thomas,

I am writing with reference to your request for information regarding Sexual Offender statistics for England and Wales, dated 02<sup>nd</sup> September 2011, made under section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act.

I can confirm the NPIA hold this information and this has been provided below.

Please note, the figures will not collectively add up to the figures provided previously. The original data was taken from ViSOR as of 18 August and these figures reflect ViSOR as of 6 Sept.

1a. Count of offenders in England & Wales who have committed offences

where the age of the victim is under 18 yrs old.

35593

1b. Count of offenders in Scotland who have committed offences

where the age of the victim is under 18 yrs old.

301

2a. Count of offenders in England & Wales who have committed offences

where the age of the victim is not under 18 yrs old.

29144

NPIA (headquarters)  
Fry Building  
2 Marsham Street  
London  
SW1P 4DF

T 0203 113 6000  
[www.npia.police.uk](http://www.npia.police.uk)

## National Policing Improvement Agency

---

2b. Count of offenders in Scotland who have committed offences where the age of the victim is not under 18 yrs old.

3836

3a. Count of offenders in England & Wales who are under 18 yrs old.

343

3b. Count of offenders in Scotland who are under 18 yrs old.

20

4a. Count of offenders in England & Wales who are Female.

473

4b. Count of offenders in Scotland who are Female.

27

5a. Count of offenders managed by forces in England & Wales.

51794

5b. Count of offenders managed by forces in Scotland.

4031

### **Your right to complain**

We take our responsibilities under the Freedom of Information Act seriously but, if you feel your request has not been properly handled or you are otherwise dissatisfied with the outcome of your request, you have the right to complain. We will investigate the matter and endeavour to reply within 20 working days. You should write to:

Anne Taylor  
Head of Secretariat and Policing Portfolio Unit

C/O FOI Team  
National Policing Improvement Agency  
10th Floor (East),  
New King's Beam House,